recognise any deferred taxes on changes in fair value of the investment properties as the
Group is not subject to any income taxes on disposal of its investment properties.
Previously, the Group recognised deferred taxes on changes in fair value of investment
properties on the basis that the entire carrying amounts of the properties were recovered
through use.

 The amendments to HKAS 12 have been applied retrospectively, resulting in the Group’s

deferred tax liabilities being decreased by HK$7,889,000 as at 31st December, 2011, with
the corresponding adjustment being recognised in retained profits.

 Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

 The effect of the change in accounting policy described above has no effect on the results

for the current and preceding interim periods presented in the condensed consolidated
statements of comprehensive income.

 The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of

the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, that is, 31st December,
2011, is as follows:

 As at   As at
 31/12/2011   31/12/2011

(originally stated) Adjustments  (restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 58,937 (7,889)  51,048

Total effect on net assets 2,316,632 7,889  2,324,521

Retained profits, total effects on equity 1,378,784 7,889  1,386,673

5

 The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of
the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, that is, 1st January, 2011, is as
follows:

 As at   As at
 01/01/2011   01/01/2011

(originally stated) Adjustments  (restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 29,620 (4,226)  25,394

Total effect on net assets 2,185,368 4,226  2,189,594

Retained profits, total effects on equity 1,368,547 4,226  1,372,773

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group only has one operating segment, based on information reported to the chief
operating decision maker (the Group’s board of directors) for the purposes of resources
allocation and performance assessment, which is the aggregated results of the Group,
including all income, expenses and tax charges.

As a result, there is only one reportable operating segment for the Group. For information
regarding this segment, reference can be made to the condensed consolidated financial
statements as a whole.

The segment result of the Group represents profit after taxation set out in the condensed